

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2015-1093
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Lake County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eleventh Appellate District
WILLIAM D. SERGENT,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 2013-L-125
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

---

CHARLES E. COULSON (0008667)  
Lake County Prosecutor

TERI R. DANIEL\* (0082157)  
Assistant Prosecutor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Administration Building  
105 Main Street, P.O. Box 490  
Painesville, Ohio 44077  
440-350-2683  
440-350-2585 fax  
teri.daniel@lakecountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant  
State of Ohio

MICHAEL A. PARTLOW\* (0037102)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
112 S. Water Street, Suite C  
Kent, Ohio 44240

Counsel for Appellee  
William D. Sergent

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
 <b><u>Amicus Curiae’s Proposition of Law:</u></b>	
<i>In the context of a jointly recommended sentence, a trial court is not required to make consecutive-sentence findings under R.C. 2929.14(C) for its sentence to be authorized by law and unappealable. ....</i>	
A. Sergent’s sentence is unreviewable under R.C. 2953.08(D)(1), which bars review of consecutive sentences issued pursuant to the joint recommendation of both parties. ....	6
1. Sergent’s challenge to the sentencing procedures is not cognizable under a plain reading of R.C. 2953.08(D)(1).....	6
2. <i>Porterfield</i> is dispositive here because it applied R.C. 2953.08(D)(1) to bar the exact claim Sergent seeks to advance in this case. ....	9
3. <i>Underwood</i> and decisions from Ohio district courts and federal courts confirm that Sergent's sentence was authorized by law.....	10
B. <i>Bonnell</i> does not apply in the context of jointly recommended sentences. ....	14
C. Even if this court extends <i>Bonnell</i> to this case, it should hold that the trial court complied with R.C. 2929.14(C)(4) .....	15
D. Any error committed by the trial court was harmless because Sergent cannot demonstrate prejudice. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Butler v. Warden, Lebanon Corr. Inst.</i> , 483 F. App'x 102 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Callahan v. United States</i> , 285 U.S. 515 (1932) .....	8
<i>Fraley v. Estate of Oeding</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2014-Ohio-452 .....	6
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919 .....	19
<i>Lindquist v. State</i> , 155 So.3d 1193 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Baize</i> , 981 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) .....	7
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2015-Ohio-218 (11th Dist.) .....	4, 13
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 2006-Ohio-6299 (2d Dist.) .....	7
<i>State v. Bonnell</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 209, 2014-Ohio-3177 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bromagen</i> , 2012-Ohio-5757 (1st Dist.) .....	19
<i>State v. Comer</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 463, 2003-Ohio-4165 .....	9, 15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2013-Ohio-5175 (6th Dist.) .....	8
<i>State v. Deeb</i> , 2015-Ohio-775 (1st Dist.) .....	8
<i>State v. Estep</i> , 2012-Ohio-6296 (4th Dist.) .....	8

<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 127, 2003-Ohio-2761.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856 .....	14
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 2015-Ohio-4509 (2d Dist.).....	8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2015-Ohio-4078 (8th Dist.) .....	19
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2010-Ohio-6320 .....	14
<i>State v. Leasure</i> , 2012-Ohio-318 (5th Dist.) .....	7
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 2015-Ohio-549 (2d Dist.).....	12
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 54, 2006-Ohio-855.....	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2014-Ohio-5685 (8th Dist.) .....	12
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 2012-Ohio-3971 (10th Dist.) .....	8
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 2013-Ohio-1736 (3d Dist.).....	12
<i>State v. Porterfield</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 5, 2005-Ohio-3095 .....	1, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Pulliam</i> , 2015-Ohio-759 (4th Dist.) .....	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>State v. Rossbach</i> , 2011-Ohio-281 (6th Dist.) .....	8
<i>State v. Rue</i> , 2015-Ohio-4008 (9th Dist.) .....	12
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 2015-Ohio-574 (12th Dist.) .....	12

<i>State v. Sergent</i> , 2015-Ohio-2603 (11th Dist.) .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 13
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 2007-Ohio-1306 (8th Dist.) .....	8
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 365, 2010-Ohio-1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Weese</i> , 2014-Ohio-3267 (2d Dist.).....	4, 5, 12
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 900 A.2d 765 (Md. 2006) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 392 F. App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19, 20

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

Crim R. 52(A) .....	19
R.C. 109.02 .....	2
R.C. 2929.01(E).....	6, 7
R.C. 2929.04(B).....	19
R.C. 2929.14(C)(4) .....	2, 16, 18, 19
R.C. 2953.08(D)(1).....	1, 6
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Griffin & Katz, Ohio Felony Sentencing Law (1994) .....	11
Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1994) .....	17
